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/ Recommendation Summary

MSCIAC World MXWD Index
MSCI World MXWO Index _- 1 -1
MSCIEM MXEF Index _ -1 1
MSCIEM Ex China MXCXBRYV Index _ -1 -1 1
ush exiioc |1 a0 .
Europe SXXP Index _ -1 - 1
Japan TPX Index _- -1 1
China SHSZ300 Index _- 1 -1
Australia AS51 Index _--
Korea KOSPI Index _- 1
India NIFTY Index _ -1 1
Latin America* SPLAC Index _--
Thailand SET Index _- -1
Eastern Europe* MXME Index _ -1 -
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-0.46
-0.46

'EI

-0.76
-0.24

-0.02 Slightly Negative

0.04 Slightly Positive

Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM (Note: * PMI Regional Does not available. Proxy is used. For MSCI EM ex-China, EM PMI is used, Latin America is Brazil, Eastern Europe is Poland.)
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DM Equities asset allocation*

DM
EM

Equities

DM Govt
IG Credit
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HY Credit
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Alternatives

Cash

u/w
(10%)(8%) (6%) (4%) (2%) - 2% 4%

Model portfolio beta vs benchmark

0.50 1.05 1.50

Thin line represents last month’s beta

Source: GlobalData TS Lombard
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(*) Dotted lines represent last month's allocation
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Equities Govt Bonds Monetary policy

Developed Markets

North America

us 0 0 On hold for now
Canada 0 (+1) 0 0 25-50bp of easing in 2025
Developed Europe

UK 0 +1 +1 (0) 3.5% by yearend
Switzerland +1 0 Risk of ZIRP growing
Euro Area +2 (-1) 2% terminal — for now
Germany +1 (0) -1 (0)

France +1 -1 (0)

ltaly +1 0 (+1)

Spain +1 0 (+1)

Asia Pacific

Japan 0 -1 0 1.00-1.25% by yearend
Australia +1 0 0 One more cut this year

Source: GlobalData TS Lombard
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Emerging Markets

Asia

China +1 -1 0(-1) 30bp rate cut and 100bp RRR cut in 2025

India +1 +1 (0) -1 25bp cut in April, then further easing

Korea +1 (0) -1 0(-1) 25bp cut in April, another 25 by yearend

Taiwan 0 (+1) 0 0(+1) On hold, hawkish bias

Latin America

Brazil 0 +1 +1 +100bp in March, rates to 15% this year

Mexico -1 +1 -1 50bp cut in March, then further easing

Europe & Africa

South Africa 0 0 0 25bp cut in Mar, another 25 by yearend
Corporate Bonds IG HY

Real Estate 0 us 0 0

Energy Commodities 0 UK +1

Industrial Metals +1 Euro Area +1 +1

Precious Metals +1

Source: GlobalData TS Lombard
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Rationale

The European defence spending push and Germany's
departure from the debt brake make us outright bullish on the
euro.

Germany Equities

+1

German commitment to large-scale fiscal spending is a game
changer. Looking beyond the near-term risk of tariffs and the
complex negotiations to secure the supermajority needed for
constitutional changes, the outlook for German equites is
brighter.

Korea Equities

+1

Receding political risks will set the stage for new elections
and fiscal expansion that is not yet priced into equity markets.

India Government
Bonds

+1

We expect the RBI to continue targeting growth and more
rate cuts are likely to follow.

GBP vs USD

+1

Labour market data are no longer deteriorating outright, while
Sterling will benefit from the sentiment towards European
markets.

Canada Equities

+1

Souring trade relations with the US pose a risk for Canada in
the near term and beyond, as they threaten to thwart
investment. However, reasonable valuations and positive EPS
trends suggest that a neutral, rather than negative, outlook is
appropriate.

Taiwan Equities

+1

Taiwan exports remain strong, but equities are under
pressure from rotation out of US Tech, while the tariff threat
and geopolitics weigh on sentiment.

Source: GlobalData TS Lombard
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Italy & Spain +1 0 Peripheral yields will rise but good carry + roll should

Government Bonds attenuate the drag from higher core yields.

CNY vs USD -1 0 The PBoC is showing a clear commitment to defend RMB
with tighter rates. A softer dollar and US activity will help FX
management.

KRW vs USD -1 0 We upgrade KRW to neutral on the expected resolution of the
domestic political turmoil.

TWD vs USD +1 0 We downgrade TWD to neutral as Tech equity outflows are
likely to offset continued strength in Taiwan’s current account
surplus.

Germany & France 0 -1 The renaissance in European defence spending and

Government Bonds Germany's departure from the debt brake will structurally lift

yields as rates markets price in more reflation.

Summary of model portfolio changes

1-month chg 0O/W (U/W) Comments

DM Equities -2% 1% We cut Canada, Italy & Spain by 1% each, add 1% to Germany.
Government Bonds -2% (8%) We reduce EA markets by 1% each, add to UST and Canada.
|G Corporate Bonds +1% 1% We increase US |G by 1%

EM Bonds +3% 1% We add 2% to India and 1% to Mexico.

Source: GlobalData TS Lombard
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N R
(inversed plot)
MSCI AC World MXWD Index 0.02% 0.11% 0.84% 2.18% 1.37% 8.78%
MSCI World MXWO Index W /\’_’/ 0.04% 0.09% 0.88% 2.32% 1.82% 8.81%
MSCIEM MXEF Index W /w -0.10% 0.15% 0.37% 1.15% -1.55% 7.07%
MSCI EM ExChina MXCXBRYV Index M f//u\\"”’ -0.04% 0.36% 0.52% 0.63% - 6.21%
USA SPX Index W / 0.25% 0.31% 0.57% 1.78% 4.40% 10.94%
Europe SXXP Index W /v_,\//\/”‘«' 0.58% 0.81% - 1.17% 1.97% 5.49%
Japan TPX Index W’” /N"/ -0.17% - 0.84% 2.67% 1.74% 10.34%
China SHSZ300 Index W ‘\_A,\W 0.33% 0.37% 1.10% 1.71% 2.78% -2.38%
Australia AS51 Index M W --- 1.19% - 0.70%
Korea KOSPI Index W /H’““/ 0.40% 0.92% 1.90% -- 12.43%
India NIFTY Index M W 0.11% 0.23% 0.88% 1.45% 1.98% 8.10%
Latin America SPLAC Index W % - 0.78% 0.62% 3.49% -0.43% -

e WW---- = -

Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM (as of 28 March 2025; data reflected 1 year)
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Concensus EPS EPS Growth
Trend Expectation

Regions
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MSCI AC World MXWD Index /w/_ /mlr__ﬁ,ﬂl 9.41% 12.24%
MSCI World MXWO Index //v/ /-\LJ/‘ 10.95% 11.08%
_‘fv___,___—"‘"u—'\-l—ﬂ
//AM\W meq|- 19-15%
MSCIEM ExChina MXCXBRYV Index Jﬁ/ﬁﬂ\\»ﬂ M\W . 24.24% 24.23%
S
/ W L] L 1262% 12.34%

MSCIEM MXEF Index

USA SPX Index

Europe SXXP Index

apan frtindex /MM/ m---

China SHSZ300 Index WWMM 23.81% 23.43%

Australia AS51 Index
Korea KOSPI Index
India NIFTY Index

Latin America SPLAC Index

Thailand SET Index

Eastern Europe MXME Index

W" W"’% 7.53% 8.17%
/H’\/ ﬂ% 37.26%  36.62%
W /'LMJ% 14.39% 14.27%

11.35%

10.10%

16.06%

23.50%

11.98%

7.82%

22.48%

8.34%

9.17%

8.31%

14.32%

17.97%

14.58%

6.30%

4.48%

21.59%

6.07%

14.57%

12.68%

25.86%

30.60%

13.42%

5.83%

9.20%

21.95%

1.58%

8.19%

6.33%

20.57%

25.40%

11.49%

3.26%

5.42%

20.09%

4.48%

13.38%

15.57%

“
T, e --- 1200%
M

ﬂ*"'ﬁ %u 28.40% 28.49%
W o 21.02% 21.64%

Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM (as of 28 March 2025; data reflected 1 year)

27.44%

20.50%

19.05%

19.16%

19.27%

4.92%
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Price Trend Revision EPS trend W
(inversed plot)
e \T"
SPX Index ;‘,ﬂwﬂ“ /,4_//“’4 0.25%  0.31%  0.57%  1.78%  4.40%  10.94%

SP500 Energy S5ENRS Index ﬂ;‘rﬂ,w "wf H\ "*”“Ir-"r ‘H‘Lﬁ,ﬁ -0.13% -0.25%  -0.34% -0.17% -
,.-.,r'- ""rr li H—F
SP500 Financial S5FINL Index i __--Mn-—'—'_"; 0.91% 15.15%
LW e Pl
) J*“f“ T
SP500 Cons Disc S5COND Index »\ﬂ,—ﬁrﬁ"‘" '\.u J_r_.ff -1.07%  -0.82% 1.90% 11.08%

v SNy
SP500 Real Estate SSRLSTIndex e eVl I 0.08% -- -2.03% -1.13%  2.14%
L .
J}L.i'.h '_Wr\.___.f‘“-.
SP500 Materials SSMATR Index " /! o w“‘* -0.50%  -0.49% -1.54%

W

|‘wm e
“'I_ﬁ"

SP500 Communication S5TELS Index uwﬁ“"jw\\‘- " 0.24% 0.37% 0.91% 0.83%
r\ﬂ‘_ﬂ"’;‘\- x~ -H__.——""—-/_ﬂ_—v
Lar"‘lJ L

. U e, Ay T
SP500 Industrial S5INDU Index L B e i T 0.54% 0.80% 0.22% 0.66% 3.23%
el W pt
SP500 Cons Stap S5CONS Index fﬁ"‘ iV ”f M\\“—'\ 0.51%  0.42%  0.23% -0.97% -2.43% -0.70%
'I_ )
'ﬂﬁ"h'"l ’(/—j'}f—»—’"
SP500 Healthcare S5HLTH Index | s~*" Mo Aol 0.28%  0.46% 1.21%  4.69%  8.04%
Lt 'wJ N

PLE AN oM
SP500 Utility S5UTIL Index )ﬂ_,-r-"’f 0.02% 0.16% 0.47% 1.63% 4.03% 9.40%
=

Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM (as of 28 March 2025; data reflected 1 year)
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Revision EPS trend
Price Trend
(inversed plot)

Thailand
SET Ener & Uti
SET Commerce
SET Bank
SET Info & Com Tech
SET Tran & Logis
SET Food/Bev
SET Property dev
SET Finance
SET Health
SET Constr material
SET Electrnc compo
SET Petrochem & chem
SET Packaging
SET Media & pubish
SET Pers product
SET Tour & Leiure
Set Agri-business
SET Profess serv

SET Paper & Print mat

SET Index

SETENERG Index

SETCOM Index

SETBANK Index

SETCOMUN Index

SETTRANS Index

SETFOOD Index

SETPROP Index

SETFIN Index

SETHELTH Index

SETCONMT Index

SETETRON Index

SETPETRO Index

SETPKG Index

SETENTER Index

SETPERS Index

SETHOT Index

SETAGRI Index

SETPROF Index

SETPAPER Index

-0.16%

-0.06%

W -—-—’v\,.__k‘.‘
T e 004%
0.02%
-0.39%
-0.03%
0.37%
-0.18%
0.52%
0.14%
-1.04%

-0.32%

o TN T

R e e P | )
T e, SR R 0.0

m/‘" e T L, 1.06%

% W— 0.51%
*M“M‘W ’u_,-'-"v—"lf-r/ 0.63%
1 ﬂl“'“‘wﬂw W -0.20%
= W 0.91%
Tt T L 02w

Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM (as of 28 March 2025; data reflected 1 year)

-0.43% -0.42% -1.31% -2.84%
-0.40% -1.54% -5.56% -11.22%
0.32% 1.21% 4.01% 6.13%
-0.05% 0.48% 2.88% 3.33%
-1.00% -0.87% 4.36% -
0.27% -0.34% -2.10% -0.88%
0.80% 2.63% 6.41%
-0.13% -1.53% -5.64% -4.45%
0.59% 0.61% -0.90% -2.43%
0.30% 0.69% -0.29% 0.73%
-3.15%  -5.44% -17.39%
-2.42% -3.24% -16.31% -15.93%
-16.53% -17.44%

7 e e

-0.18% 0.07% 1.71% 1.59%
2.03% 4.46% - 9.55%
0.23% 0.96% 1.23% 3.16%
1.24% 3.44% 3.90% 3.24%
0.53% 1.10% 3.57% -21.48%
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-0.41%
-9.48%
12.27%
4.95%
30.77%

1.25%

-7.25%

-4.47%

5.20%

.

-4.33%
-11.50%
-17.60%

-2.45%

34.60%

16.36%

22.65%

17.75%

-18.03%
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. Revision EPS trend
Price Trend . 1w 2W 1Y
(inversed plot)

China SHSZ300 Index %MW 0.33%  0.37%
CSI300 Finance SHO000914 Index w W 0.50% 0.21%
CSI300Indus  SHO00910 Index W m 0.21%  0.58%
CSI300 Cons Sta SH000912 Index W /\/’MM/ 0.00%  0.09%
CSI300 Info Tech SH000915 Index M \wa// 0.41%  0.93%
CSI300 Health SH000913 Index W % -0.03%  0.78%
CSI300 Cons Dis SH000911 Index W W 0.74%  1.01%

CSI300 Utilit  SH000917 Index MM 0.56% -0.46%  -0.56%

1.10% 1.71% 2.78% -2.38%

1.04% 1.25% 4.30% 0.08%

1.16% 2.68% 1.86% -

0.23% -2.16% 2.97%

1.11% 2.69% -0.38% -5.41%

-2.07% -0.76%

CSI300 Materials SHO00909 Index W W--- 4.08%  5.39%  2.21%

CSI300 Telecom SH000916 Index W W 0 350, 06006

-0.22% 3.07% 2.28% 4.83%

Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM (as of 28 March 2025; data reflected 1 year)
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Sector Price Trend Revision EPS trend
(Inversed Plot)

Australia AS51 Index WM W
Banks AS51BANX Index W
hﬂﬂ_ﬂw
Materials AS51MATL Index W m}ﬂm MM
Financials AS51FIN Index w ,w,({—
Energy ASS1ENGY Index " P MW
Consumer Discretionary AS51COND Index ‘*Mv Mﬁ—r‘—’“ﬂr‘/’ﬂ\/
Info Tech AS51ITIndex W‘u M
Healthcare AS51HC Index W ﬂmﬁ Wﬁ
Consumer Staples ~ AS51CONS Index ‘»m H‘Iﬂ] Il W
Utilities AS51UTIL Index WﬁWﬂ %ﬁ_ﬁ
Communication AS51TELE Index %MW w

Industrials AS51INDU Index W
Real Estate AS51RLST Index W/MV

Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM (as of 28 March 2025; data reflected 1 year)

-0.60%

0.25%

-0.11%

0.22%

-1.67%

0.18%

0.55%

-7.69%

0.23%

0.14%

0.17%

-0.71%

-0.03%

-0.49%  -0.64% 1.19% 5.50% 0.70%

0.37% 0.44% - 10.06% 11.90%

-0.08%  -0.03%  -3.82% 2.17% -8.19%

0.17% 0.21% 9.09% 9.96%

o

e o s [
0.36% 0.65% 2.02% 6.47% 4.73%

1.11% 1.30% 1.15% 9.72% -
-- -2.67% 4.60% 3.56%
0.54% 1.02% 0.89% -1.24% 1.57%
0.44% 0.90% - -4.92% -11.54%

- 4.15% 9.47% 11.33%
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Country/Region

USA

Japan

MSCI EM ex China
Latin America
China

Europe

Australia
Thailand
Hong Kong S.AR.
United Kingdom
Korea

India

Taiwan
Singapore
Indonesia

Vietnam
All Country
EM Eastern

Europe

Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM (as of 28 March 2025)
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Index Name

S&P 500 Index

Dow Jones Industrial Average

NASDAQ 100
TOPIX
NIKKEI 225
MSCI EM ex China
S&P Latin America 40
CSI 300
STOXX 600
STOXX 50
S&P/ASX 200
SET
Hang Seng
FTSE 100
KOSPI
NIFTY 50
BSE SENSEX
Taiwan Stock Exchange
Strait Times Index
Jakarta Stock Exchange
VN Index
MSCI ACWI

MSCI EM Eastern Europe Index

BBG Ticker

SPX Index
INDU Index
NDX Index
TPX Index
NKY Index
MXCXBRYV Index
SPLAC Index
SHSZ300 Index
SXXP Index
SXSE Index
AS51 Index
SET Index
HSI Index
UKX Index
KOSPI Index
NIFTY Index
SENSEX Index
TWSE Index
STl Index
JCI Index
VNINDEX Index
MXWD Index

MXME Index

12 Months
Forward PER

22.74
21.07
28.58
14.98
20.31
15.76
11.94
15.70
14.93
15.36
18.50
15.52
11.12
12.64
12.11
21.80
22.49
18.04
1244
13.37
13.24
19.37

10.86

12 Months
Forward EPS

269.91
2082.62
787.04
187.20
1962.35
291.54
300.42
258.62
37.63
35847
457.30
94.26
2233.35
695.87
277.42
1197.68
3807.37
1417.06
326.80
594.12
125.74
46.48

6.19

2025E
Growth

9.96%
5.51%
16.67%
1.69%
7.34%
19.71%
45.42%
3.70%
3.63%
3.27%
6.00%
24.43%
5.96%
1.58%
31.38%
11.02%
10.62%
18.32%
2.31%
21.99%
26.39%
6.78%

20.30%

2026E
Growth

15.32%
16.56%
18.49%

9.89%
12.04%
16.63%

8.74%
55.24%
11.32%
10.93%

7.43%
10.62%
10.90%

9.72%
21.01%
13.37%
16.95%
19.31%

6.66%
15.06%
27.08%
14.10%

3.39%
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2027E
Growth

9.33%
9.37%
12.23%
5.77%
10.81%
11.41%
8.11%
873661.91%
6.15%
1.27%
5.89%
5.82%
-1033.09%
5.61%
4.78%
5.26%
4.82%
27.20%
7.17%
13.94%
26.51%
19701.66%

0.88%
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Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM (as of 28 March 2025 ; data reflected 10 years)
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1w iMm
Gold Gold
NIFTY IBOV
Global REITs SG REITs
TOPIX Small NIFTY
SG REITs MSCI LATAM
Global Fixed Income TOPIX Small
CSI300 TOPIX
Dollar index TH REITs
EM Fixed Income VNINDEX
VNINDEX Global Fixed Income
IBOV MSCIEM
US High Yield MSCI China
TH REITs EM Fixed Income
TOPIX MSCI Asia ex Japan
MSCIEM US High Yield
SET Ccsi300
MSCI China HSCEI
MSCI Asia ex Japan STOXX Small
STOXX600 KOSPI
MSCI ACWI STOXX600
STOXX Small STOXX50
MSCI World SET
S&P500 MSCI ACWI
MSCI LATAM Dollar index
HSCEI MSCI World
RUSSELL2000 S&P500
STOXX50 RUSSELL2000
NASDAQ COMPOSITE Global REITs
TWSE TWSE
KOSPI NASDAQ COMPOSITE

-4.00% -3.00% -1.00% 2.00% 3.00% -8.00% -2.00%

Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM
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HSCEI

Gold

MSCI China

MSCI LATAM

IBOV

STOXXS50

KOSPI

STOXX6e00
MSCIEM

VNINDEX

MSCI Asia ex Japan
SG REITs

STOXX Small
Global Fixed Income
EM Fixed Income
TOPIX Small

US High Yield
TOPIX

NIFTY

Csi300

TH REITs

MSCI ACWI

MSsCI World
Global REITs
Dollar index
S&P500

TWSE
RUSSELL2000
NASDAQ COMPOSITE
SET

-20.00% -15.00% -10.00% -5.00% 0.00% 5.00% 10.00%  15.00% 20.00%  25.00%

Source: Bloomberg, XSpring AM
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Source: Bloomberg (Data as of 28 March 2025)
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NINNI
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US Treasury Yield Curve - Latest vs. 1 Month Earlier
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Aa19A19 50.5 ‘Viu’JEJ LQHL‘N’E)LEJE]SEJ‘L! 019719 0.4% MoM/2.3%
YoY
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wmﬂmmumywwwammﬂiwm Caixin Manufacturing PMI U914
W 199 51 CVi‘L!”JfJ N‘LJL‘V\lE’Jﬂ“IfiﬂWWEJTﬁJ 0. 6% MOM/2 1% YoY,
ISM Manufacturing PMI ﬁi’i’i‘ﬁ"l 20501213019 50 WH’JEJL@]E]‘LJII‘L!WHJ
tiae JOLTs Job Openings N 7.6 A1UA N

* ‘WE]‘HET’]J@ Caixin Non-Manufacturing PMI YOITU AAIANIA 51.5
HUY, ISM Services PMI ﬁ‘l’i%ﬁ"l A1AN1A 53 UIY

J o Y] Y o 1
® AN3 A1AY Non-farm Payrolls @155 AA1AA1A 8 NUUA MUY,
PATINITINNNUTANTTI AA1AAIA 4.2%
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